Committee Agenda

Epping Forest
District Council

Licensing Sub-Committee

Thur

sday, 12th January, 2006

Place: Civic Offices, High Street, Epping

Room: Council Chamber

Time: 10.00 am

Democratic Services A Hendry (Direct Line 01992 - 56 4246)

Officer Email: ahendry@eppingforestdc.gov.uk

Members:

Councillors F Maclaine, Mrs M McEwen, R Morgan and Mrs P K Rush
PLEASE NOTE THE START TIME OF THE MEETING

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN

Under the terms of reference for the Licensing Committee each Sub-Committee is
required to elect a Chairman on an ad hoc basis for the duration of the meeting.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

(Head of Research and Demaocratic Services) To declare interests in any item on this
agenda.

PROCEDURE FOR THE CONDUCT OF BUSINESS (Pages 5 - 10)

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

To consider whether, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the
public and press should be excluded from the meeting for the items of business set

out below on grounds that they will involve the likely disclosure of exempt information
as defined in the paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act indicated:

Agenda Iltem No Subject Exempt Information
Paragraph Number




Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 12 January 2006

Nil Nil Nil

To resolve that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during the
consideration of the following items which are confidential under Section 100(A)(2) of
the Local Government Act 1972:

Agenda ltem No Subject
Nil Nil

Paragraph 9 of the Council Procedure Rules contained in the Constitution require:

D) All business of the Council requiring to be transacted in the presence of the
press and public to be completed by 10.00 p.m. at the latest.

2) At the time appointed under (1) above, the Chairman shall permit the
completion of debate on any item still under consideration, and at his or her
discretion, any other remaining business whereupon the Council shall proceed
to exclude the public and press.

3 Any public business remaining to be dealt with shall be deferred until after the
completion of the private part of the meeting, including items submitted for
report rather than decision.

Background Papers: Paragraph 8 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules of

the Constitution define background papers as being documents relating to the subject

matter of the report which in the Proper Officer's opinion:

(a) disclose any facts or matters on which the report or an important part of the
report is based; and

(b) have been relied on to a material extent in preparing the report does not
include published works or those which disclose exempt or confidential
information (as defined in Rule 10) and in respect of executive reports, the
advice of any political advisor.

Inspection of background papers may be arranged by contacting the officer

responsible for the item.

6. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION - PREMISES LICENCES (Pages 11 - 22)

Decision Required:

To consider the application for ‘Favorite Chicken and Ribs’, 184 High
Street, Epping, Essex.

(Head of Environmental Services) The application is attached. Representations have
been received from the responsible authorities for Planning and Essex Police.

7. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION - PREMISES LICENCE (Pages 23 - 46)

Decision Required:



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 12 January 2006

To consider the application for the Kings Oak Public House, High Beech,
Loughton.

(Head of Environmental Services) The application is attached. Representations have
been received from the responsible authorities for Planning, Environmental Protection
and Essex Police.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

PART 3(2) - RESPONSIBILITY
FOR COUNCIL FUNCTIONS

LICENSING COMMITTEE — TERMS OF REFERENCE

Q) The full Committee shall comprise 11 Councillors appointed by the Council at
its annual meeting, including a Chairman and Vice-Chairman.

(2) For the functions set out in Annex 1, and the legisla
[...]
 annex shall be taken to infer a reference to the
associated sub-committees.

1.

11

1.2

1.3

2.1

3.1

3.2

3.3

4.1

General Conduct

All hearings of the Licensing Committee under the Licensing Act 2003, are to be held
in accordance with the Personal Licences, Hearings, Premises Licences and Club
Premises Certificates, and Licensing Register Regulations, made under the
Licensing Act 2003.

The Council’'s Constitution shall regulate the conduct of and debate at meetings.

In the case of hearings under the Licensing Act 2003, the Committee shall only
consider those matters relevant to the licensing objectives as set out in the Licensing
Act 2003 and the statement of licensing policy adopted by the Council.

Declarations of Interest

Members of the Committee are subject to the Council’s Code of Conduct and to
advice from the Standard Board for England, details of which will be provided to
those members.

Participation in the Hearing

Debate shall be restricted to members of the Licensing Committee. Where a local
ward member, not being a member of the Committee, wishes to participate in the
hearing, they may do so only with the permission of the Chairman and their
participation shall be subject to the same rules as are applied to any other witnesses
to the application.

In hearings other than those under the Licensing Act 2003, where a ward member is
a member of the Committee, and wishes to object to the application, the member
shall give 14 days’ notice of their intention, and shall play no part in the decision-
making process of the Committee. In hearings under the Licensing Act 2003, those
named as responsible authorities and interested parties in the Act may only make
representations within the time limits set out in the relevant statutory provisions.

All persons participating in the hearing shall be made aware of the limitations or
scope of statements that will be acceptable and, in particular, that statements should
be factual or a fair statement on a matter of public interest.

Attendance of the Public

The Council's Constitution and relevant statutory provisions relating to the admission
or exclusion of the public shall apply to all meetings of the Licensing Committee.

Page 8



5.1

6.1

Natural Justice

There are two elements to natural justice:

(@)
(i)

(ii)

(iif)

(iv)

(V)

(b)

(ii)

Fairness

All persons affected by the decision or in the case of matters associated with
the Licensing Act 2003, those named as responsible authorities and
interested parties in the Act, will be allowed a hearing before a decision is
made.

Only objectors who can show clearly that they are affected by a decision shall
be afforded the right to be heard or, in the case of hearings under the
Licensing Act 2003, only those named in the Act as responsible authorities or
interested parties.

All information shall be made available, where possible in advance, to the
applicant and the Committee.

All members of the Committee shall be present throughout the hearing of a
particular application. Where a member arrives late or leaves during a
hearing of a particular application, that member shall play no part in the
decision-making process. Where an application is adjourned it shall be
continued by the same members only, and no others.

The Committee shall have discretion in respect of ‘late’ objections. Such
objections shall be clearly marked on the agenda as such and the Committee
shall decide on their acceptability. The applicant shall be advised of any late
objections. In the case of representations made in relation to the Licensing
Act 2003 applications, these shall only be accepted in accordance with the
relevant statutory provisions.

Prevention of Bias

The rules on the declarations of interest shall be firmly applied.

If the Committee moves into private session to consider its decision, it shall
be accompanied only by its advising officers, none of whom shall have taken

a substantive part in the hearing, and shall play no substant
[...]
5
Epping ‘4. 1 N
g . 0V 2008 15/11/2005
Essex CM16 4BZ - va

Dear Mrs Tuckey,

I am in receipt of an application for a premises licence for late night refreshment sales of hot food after 2300
hours at premises known as FAVORIT 184 HIGH STREET EPPING ESSEX. | have been in contact with the
licensing offices at your Department and | am aware that the applicants premises currently has a late night
refreshment House Licence but terminating at midnight. The application is to sell hot food from 2300 hours to
0300 hours.

Police will wish to make representaions on th e following grounds.

Late night food establishments become attractive to late night revellers often frequented by persons already
inebriated and that combined with disorderly behaviour we believe would give rise to increased crime and
disorder. Additionally other establishments offering a similar facility have a ceiling closure time of midnight for
this very reason.As an observation there is likely to be resistance from those persons who reside in The High
Street or nearby.

| have copied this letter to the applicant Mr Kanagasabapthy MATHISOODY of 184 High Street Epping
Essex. | have telephoned him today(15/11/2005) and explained to him our objections and the reasons for

them.
Yours Faithful \P m‘.
u ulty 1Mo

Simon Fisher

Divisional Licensing Officer.

)

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE

twt’a}g a/leadifoma/a'nﬁ Essex fzy@r

A196 (rev 9/04)

Page 22



Agenda Item 7

£

Page 23



) o _ 2 2 Nov 20y,
Epping Forest District Council

—

Application for a premises licence to be granted
under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form

If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that
your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I/We KU‘“CS:JOI
[...]
nt applications signature of 2™ applicant or 2™ applicant’s solicitor or other authorised
agent. (please read guidance note12) If signing on behalf of the applicant please state in what
capacity.

Signature

s o 1 A A S i S S =R A N i e ere S

Capacity

Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for correspondence associated
with this application (please read guidance note 13)

CHesTobAael ArvelesS
Stea~tAafe Moo

Post town ! Post :T:{I&._{ 2T .
Teleph b if
elephone number (if any) ~% crE.)“{-‘ E}&é‘(— .

If you would prefer us to correspond with you by e-mail your e-mail eﬁlress (optional)
S SAcer S &5 &

s

Page 34



)

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE

Mrs K Tuckey Our Ref:
Licensing Authority Your Ref:
Epping Forest District Council

Civic Offices

High Street

Epping

CM16 4BZ
15" December 2005

Dear Mrs Tuckey,
The Kings Oak Public House, High Beech, Loughton
Application for New Premises Licence

I write in connection with the above mentioned application.

Essex Police intend to oppose the granting of the application on the grounds that it

will undermine the promotion of the Crime and Disorder Licensing Objective as
follows:

Harlow Police Station
The High

Harlow

Essex

CM20 1HG

Licensing Unit Direct Line: 01279 625405
Fax: 01279 625477

* The premises already experience an unacceptably high level of problems
associated with public disorder, which will at best continue and at worst be
exacerbated should this application be granted. To grant the application would
therefore be contrary to the statutory obligation placed upon the police and
Local Authority to reduce crime and disorder in or around licensed premises
and therefore would undermine the promotion of the crime prevention and

public nuisance objectives.

» The premises have held in the past and it is feared will continue to hold in the
future, inappropriate events given the location of the premises which has and
will, lead to serious noise, nuisance and disorder in the immediate area and

whic

Minutes of the meeting


1

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
COMMITTEE MINUTES

Committee: Licensing Sub-Committee Date: 12 January 2006 

Place: Civic Offices, High Street, Epping Time: 10.00  - 10.50 am

Members 
Present:

R Morgan, Mrs P K Rush, Ms S Stavrou and Mrs M McEwen

Other 
Councillors: (none)

Apologies: (none)

Officers 
Present:

J Nolan (Environmental Services), R Ferriera (Legal Executive), K Tuckey 
(Environmental Services), D Baker (Planning Services Officer), John Evans 
(Planning Officer) and A Hendry (Democratic Services Officer)

127. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED:

That, in accordance with the terms of reference for the Licensing Committee, 
Councillor R Morgan be elected Chairman for the duration of the Sub-
Committee meeting.

128. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member Conduct, Councillor S-A Stavrou declared 
a personal interest in agenda item 7 (Application to vary a Premises License at the 
Kings Oak Public House, High Beech, Loughton) by virtue of being a local ward 
member. She declared that her interests were prejudicial and indicated that she 
would leave the meeting for the consideration and voting thereon. 

129. PROCEDURE FOR THE CONDUCT OF BUSINESS 

The Sub-Committee noted the agreed procedure for the conduct of business and the 
Terms of Reference.

130. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

The Sub-Committee noted that there were no items of business on the agenda that 
necessitated the exclusion of the public and press from the meeting.

131. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION - PREMISES LICENCES - 'FAVORITE 
CHICKEN AND RIBS', 184 HIGH ST., EPPING 

The Three Councillors that presided over this item were Councillors Morgan, 
McEwan and Stavrou. Also present were Mr Simon Fisher representing Essex Police 



Licensing Sub-Committee 12 January 2006

2

and Mr David Baker and Mr John Evans both from the Planning Department of the 
District Council.

Members of the Sub-Committee considered an application to vary a premises licence 
for late night sales of hot food after 11.00 pm to 03.00 am (Monday through to 
Sunday).

Representations had been received from two interested parties, Planning Services of 
Epping Forest District Council and Essex Police.

The applicant was not there to present his case to the committee.

Presentation of Planning Services Case.

The officer from Planning stated that the premises presently had planning permission 
to sell food until midnight but would need to reapply for permission to increase their 
opening hours until 03.00 am. 

Presentation of the Police’s Case.

Mr Simon Fisher on behalf of the Essex Police force objected to the increase in the 
opening hours on the grounds of:

 Fear of an increase in crime and disorder;
 Opposite the applicants’ site are two night clubs, both of which have 

grandfather rights to open until 2am, both with public entertainment licences 
and rights to serve hot food, which would make it unlikely that any of the 
patrons would want to use the applicants’ premises;

 This premise would attract passing trade only, who would probably be the 
worse for drink and that would create a real fear for the increase of violence, 
noise and general misbehaviour;

 Also the High Street and surrounding area is a residential district with the 
corresponding increased chances of disturbance arising from the later 
opening hours.

Consideration of application by the Committee.

The Committee then retired to discuss the application in private where they took 
advice from the relevant officer on planning matters and how it affects a licensing 
application. The Committee also took into account the probable causes for the 
prevention of public nuisance and the prevention of possible crime and disorder.

RESOLVED:

That the extended hours of opening for the ‘Favorite Chicken and Ribs’ be 
granted until 12 midnight (Monday through to Sunday) and not 3am as 
originally requested.

132. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION - PREMISES LICENCE - KINGS OAK 
PUBLIC HOUSE, HIGH BEECH, LOUGHTON 

The Three Councillors that presided over this item were Councillors Morgan, 
McEwan and Rush. Also present were Mr Simon Fisher representing Essex Police. 

It was noted that officers had received requests from both the police and the 
applicant requesting a postponement of this application to the next available 
Licensing Sub-Committee.



Licensing Sub-Committee 12 January 2006

3

RESOLVED:

That this application be postponed to the Licensing Sub-Committee to be held 
on 26 January 2006.

CHAIRMAN


